

No. 24-60086

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLARENCE COCROFT; TRU SOURCE MEDICAL CANNABIS, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHRIS GRAHAM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; RILEY NELSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE CHIEF OF ENFORCEMENT OF THE MISSISSIPPI ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL BUREAU; DOCTOR DANIEL P. EDNEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi
No. 3:23-cv-00431

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General

WILSON D. MINOR
Special Assistant Attorney General

MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY

GENERAL'S OFFICE

P.O. Box 220

Jackson, MS 39205-0220

Telephone: (601) 359-3680

E-mail: wilson.minor@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Seeking Equitable Relief Against Mississippi’s Marijuana- Advertising Regulations.....	13
A. Settled Legal Principles Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claim And The Relief That Plaintiffs Seek.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Lack Merit.....	19
II. Federalism Principles Reinforce The District Court’s Rejection Of Plaintiffs’ Claim	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	23-28
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Carlidge v. Rainey</i> , 168 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1948).....	18, 35
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thorne</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9-10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 28, 29, 35, 36
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	27
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Feinberg v. C.I.R.</i> , 808 F.3d 813 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 15, 30, 31

Hay v. Waldron,
834 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 34

Hughes v. Savell,
902 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 33

In re Way To Grow, Inc.,
597 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018)..... 19

Katt v. Dykhouse,
983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 22, 25

Lampton v. Diaz,
639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State,
368 P.3d 1131 (Mont. 2016)..... 29

National Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Worcester,
851 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 25

New England Accessories Trade Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Nashua,
679 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982) 25

Oklahoma Telecasters Ass’n v. Crisp,
699 F.2d 490 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 22

Original Invs., LLC v. State,
542 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2021) 19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 33

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 1, 13-14, 15, 17, 20, 23, 26

Polk v. Gontmakher,
 2019 WL 4058970 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2019) 19

Seattle Events v. State,
 512 P.3d 926 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)..... 25-28, 33

Sensoria, LLC v. Kaweske,
 581 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Colo. 2022) 18-19

Shulman v. Kaplan,
 2020 WL 7094063 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2020)..... 19

Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 14, 17, 29

United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 36

United States v. Bilodeau,
 24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 17

United States v. Canori,
 737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013) 16

United States v. Lawrence,
 829 F. App'x 33 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14

United States v. McIntosh,
 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 15, 17, 30

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,
 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 15

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

United States v. Wenger,
 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) 22

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 14

Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 14, 27

Warner Bros. Theatres, Inc. v. Cooper Found.,
189 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1951)..... 18

Washington Mercantile Ass’n v. Williams,
733 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 25, 27, 28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 3, 8-13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23-32, 35

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 31

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324 32

18 U.S.C. § 1531 32

21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* 3

21 U.S.C. § 801 3

21 U.S.C. § 812 3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 841 4, 14, 16, 18, 23, 27

21 U.S.C. § 843 4, 14, 18, 23, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

42 U.S.C. § 3604 32

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act,
2015 Pub. L. No. 113–235, 128 Stat. 2130 6

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2016 Pub. L. No. 114–113, 129 Stat. 2242 6

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2024 Pub. L. No. 118–42, 138 Stat. 25 6, 16

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-1 *et seq.* 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-3 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-5 6, 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-7 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-39 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-41 7

Rules

15 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 22, Subpt. 9, R. 9.1.1 *et seq.* 7

15 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 22, Subpt. 9, R. 9.1.1 8

15 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 22, Subpt. 9, R. 9.2.1 7

15 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 22, Subpt. 9, R. 9.2.2 7

15 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 22, Subpt. 9, R. 9.2.3 7

15 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 22, Subpt. 9, R. 9.2.4 8

35 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. XI 8

35 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. XI, R. 12 8

35 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. XI, R. 28 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 12, 13, 36

Other Authorities

Memorandum from Jefferson B. Sessions, III, Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Marijuana Enforcement</i> (Jan. 4, 2018).....	5
Memorandum from James M. Cole, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement</i> (Aug. 29, 2013)	5
Memorandum from James M. Cole, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guidance Regarding the Ogden Memo in Jurisdictions Seeking to Authorize Marijuana for Medical Use</i> (June 29, 2011)	5
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigations and Prosecutions in States Authorizing the Medical Use of Marijuana</i> (Oct. 19, 2009)	4, 5, 16
